

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GLOBAL TEL*LINK, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 15-1461 (and
)	consolidated cases)
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION)	
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)	

**MOTION OF GLOBAL TEL*LINK FOR PARTIAL STAY
PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

David Silverman
Senior Vice President
General Counsel
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP.
12021 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 100
Reston, VA 20190
(703) 955-3886

Michael K. Kellogg
Aaron M. Panner
Benjamin S. Softness
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Global Tel*Link*

January 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. GTL IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	9
A. The <i>Order</i> 's Rate Caps Violate the Communications Act and the Constitution Because They Deliberately Set Rates Below the Lawful Cost of Providing Service	9
B. The Rate Caps Deny ICS Providers in High-Cost Locations Fair Compensation.....	15
C. The FCC Lacks Jurisdiction To Cap Intrastate ICS Rates.....	16
II. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR A STAY	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
EXHIBIT A	
EXHIBIT B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	12
<i>Illinois Public Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	9
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. V (Takings Clause)	3, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	15
47 U.S.C. § 152(b)(1).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 276.....	8, 11, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A).....	3, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18

47 U.S.C. § 276(d)	17
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000(j)	8
47 C.F.R. § 64.6010	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-158.....	10
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 495.027(a)(2)	10
D.C. Cir. R. 18(a)(1)	2, 9
D.C. Cir. R. 18(a)(2)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)(2)(A)(ii)	2

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 6716 (1996).....	18
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 14107 (2013).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 19, 20
Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 13170 (2014).....	2, 5, 6, 13, 16
Third Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 2545 (1999).....	11

OTHER MATERIALS

Petition of Martha Wright, *et al.* for Rulemaking or, in the Alternative,
 Petition To Address Referral Issues in Pending Rulemaking,
*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and
 Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of
 1996*, CC Docket No. 96-128 (FCC filed Nov. 3, 2003)4

Petitioners’ Alternative Rulemaking Proposal, *Implementation of the
 Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions
 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, CC Docket No. 96-128
 (FCC filed Mar. 1, 2007)4, 20
